Town of West Yellowstone
Tuesday, December 7, 2021

West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue

The Town Council work session/meeting will be conducted in person and virtually using
ZOOM, connect at zoom.us or through the Zoom Cloud Meetings mobile app.

Meeting ID: 893 834 1297.

WORK SESSION

5:30 PM
80 Acres Planning

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

7:00 PM

Comment Period

=  Public Comment

=  Council Comments
Treasurer’s & Securities Report
Purchase Orders
Claims «
Business License Applications
Consent Agenda: Minutes of the November 16, 2021 Town Council Meeting
Town Manager & Staff Reports «
Advisory Board Reports

Public Hearing: Resolution No. 766, Budget Amendment

NEW BUSINESS

Discussion/Action oo

Resolution No. 766, Budget Amendment

Marijuana Zoning Laws and Business Regulations

Health Care Services Request for Proposals (RFP)

Resolution No. 767, Adopt Preliminary Engineering Report for Wastewater Treatment
Low Income Home Water Assistance Program Contractor Application

Event Permits
= Christmas Stroll & Parade, Outside Amplification Permit

= Rodeo Run Dog Sled Race
=  Kids N Snow
= Spirit of the North Dog Sled Tours

Correspondence/Meeting Reminders/FY |
= Casting Pond Call for Bids

=  Winter Welcome Letter

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

Discussion/Action oo

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated

documentation in the Town Council Packet.



Policy No. 16 (Abbreviated)
Policy on Public Hearings and Conduct at Public Meetings

Public Hearing/Public Meeting

A public hearing is a formal opportunity for citizens to give their views to the Town Council for consideration
in its decision making process on a specific issue. At a minimum, a public hearing shall provide for submission
of both oral and written testimony for and against the action or matter at issue.

Oral Communication

It is the Council’s goal that citizens resolve their complaints for service or regarding employees’ performance
at the staff level. However, it is recognized that citizens may from time to time believe it is necessary to speak
to Town Council on matters of concern. Accordingly, Town Council expects any citizen to speak in a civil
manner, with due respect for the decorum of the meeting, and with due respect for all persons attending.

e No member of the public shall be heard until recognized by the presiding officer.

e Public comments related to non-agenda items will only be heard during the Public Comment portion of
the meeting unless the issue is a Public Hearing. Public comments specifically related to an agenda item
will be heard immediately prior to the Council taking up the item for deliberation.

e Speakers must state their name for the record.

e Any citizen requesting to speak shall limit him or herself to matters of fact regarding the issue of
concern.

o Comments should be limited to three (3) minutes unless prior approval by the presiding officer.

o Ifarepresentative is elected to speak for a group, the presiding officer may approve an increased time
allotment.

o Ifaresponse from the Council or Board is requested by the speaker and cannot be made verbally at the
Council or Board meeting, the speaker’s concerns should be addressed in writing within two weeks.

e Personal attacks made publicly toward any citizen, council member, or town employees are not
allowed. Citizens are encouraged to bring their complaints regarding employee performance through the
supervisory chain of command.

Any member of the public interrupting Town Council proceedings, approaching the dais without permission,
otherwise creating a disturbance, or failing to abide by these rules of procedure in addressing Town Council,
shall be deemed to have disrupted a public meeting and, at the direction of the presiding officer, shall be
removed from the meeting room by Police Department personnel or other agent designated by Town Council or
Operations Manager.

General Town Council Meeting Information

e Regular Town Council meetings are held at 7:00 PM on the first and third Tuesdays of each month at
the West Yellowstone Town Hall, 440 Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

e Presently, informal Town Council work sessions are held at 12 Noon on Tuesdays and occasionally on
other mornings and evenings. Work sessions also take place at the Town Hall located at 440
Yellowstone Avenue.

e The schedule for Town Council meetings and work sessions is detailed on an agenda. The agenda is a
list of business items to be considered at a meeting. Copies of agendas are available at the entrance to
the meeting room.

e Agendas are published at least 48 hours prior to Town Council meetings and work sessions. Agendas
are posted at the Town Offices and at the Post Office. In addition, agendas and packets are available
online at the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com. Questions about the agenda may be
directed to the Town Clerk at 646-7795.

e Official minutes of Town Council meetings are prepared and kept by the Town Clerk and are reviewed
and approved by the Town Council. Copies of approved minutes are available at the Town
Clerk’s office or on the Town’s website: www.townofwestyellowstone.com.

If viewing the agenda electronically, click the “0o” symbol to link to the associated
documentation in the Town Council Packet.
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For the Accounting Period: 12/21
* _.. Over spent expenditure
Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash
Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
48573 1089 Gallatin County Treasurer 643.00
10/31/21 Tech surcharge 70.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
10/31/21 MLEA 90.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
10/31/21 Victims Assistance 89.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
11/30/21 Tech Surcharge 175.00 COURT 7458 212200 101000
11/30/21 MLEA 170.00 COURT 7467 212200 101000
11/30/21 Victims Assistance 49.00 COURT 7699 212200 101000
48574 2088 Town West Yellowstone 702.50
12/01/21 utility chrgs, Chamber, 895 56.31 BLDGS 1000 411257 340 101000
12/01/21 utility chrgs, UPDL, 892 92.72 BLDGS 1000 411252 340 101000
12/01/21 utility chrgs, PS Shops, 884 42.76 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
12/01/21 utility chrgs. Povah Ctr, 887 82.42 BLDGS 1000 411255 340 101000
12/01/21 chrgs, Police Dept,886 54.62 BLDGS 1000 411258 340 101000
12/01/21 chrgs, City Park, 885 135.00 BLDGS 1000 411253 340 101000
12/01/21 utility chrgs, Library, 891 43.16 LI1BBLD 1000 411259 340 101000
12/01/21 utility chrgs, Twn Hall, 921 195.51 TWNHAL 1000 411250 340 101000
48575 95 Energy West-Montana 2,857.07
11/29/21 nat gas 210361788 updl 379.30 UPDH 1000 411252 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210360293 Police 29.43 POLBLD 1000 411258 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210361746 Pub Services 573.75 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210361811 old firehall 121.97 PARK 1000 460430 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210363966 old bld ins 105.60 STREET 1000 430200 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210360540 library 376.00 LIBBLD 1000 411259 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210364599 Povah 593.75 POVAH 1000 411255 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210361697 Iris Lift St 40.43 PUBSVC 1000 430200 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210365425 Twn Hall 601.92 TWNHAL 1000 411250 344 101000
11/29/21 nat gas 210361655 Mad Add Sewe 34.92 SEWER 5310 430600 344 101000
48576 2853 Two Seasons Recycling 850.00
2021967 11/30/21 monthly recycling 850.00 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
48578 2421 NAPA Auto Parts 1,501.20
11/30/21 Napa Supplies for repairs 1,501.20 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
48581 2264 MORNING GLORY COFFEE & TEA 32.50
860855 11/28/21 Dispatch coffee 32.50 DISP 1000 420160 220 101000
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48582 2575 WY Tourism Business Improvement 21,107.17
11/30/21 Collections in November 2021 21,107.17 TBID 7202 411800 540 101000

48584 2845 Kasting, Kauffman & Mersen, PC 4,200.00
12/02/21 legal services 11/1/-1130/21 4,200.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 352 101000
12/02/21 phone/fax 0.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 345 101000
12/02/21 travel 0.00 LEGAL 1000 411100 373 101000

48585 42 Fall River Electric 8,059.40
11719721 PARK, old firehouse 2901001 443 .98 PARK 1000 411253 341 101000
11/19/21 povah comm ctr 4212001 257.73 POVAH 1000 411255 341 101000
11/19/21 unmetered lights 4212004 1,451.25 STLITE 1000 430263 341 101000
11/19/21 RR Well 4212005 74.72 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/19/21 SEWER LIFT STATION 4212006 310.41 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/19/21 SEWER PLANT 4212007 1,427.48 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/19/21 POLICE 4212008 305.24 POLICE 1000 411258 341 101000
11/19/21 TOWN HALL 4212009 347.19 TWNHLA 1000 411250 341 101000
11/19/21 ICE RINK 421010 54.97 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
11/19/21 South Iris Street Well 4212013 425_65 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/19/21 MAD SEWER LIFT 4212014 188.05 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/19/21 Hayden/Grouse Well 4212015 41.77 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/19/21 MADADD H20 Tower 4212017 54.34 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/19/21 SHOP 4212018 257.83 STREET 1000 430200 341 101000
11/19/21 ANIMAL 4212029 139.73 ANIML 1000 440600 341 101000
11/19/21 CLORINATOR 4212030 65.47 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/19/21 Electric Well 4212031 49.90 WATER 5210 430500 341 101000
11/19/21 PARK 4212032 236.89 PARKS 1000 411253 341 101000
11/19/21 UPDH 4212041 390.00 UPDH 1000 411252 341 101000
11/19/21 SEWER TREAT SERV 4212046 1,426.30 SEWER 5310 430600 341 101000
11/19/21 LIBRARY 23 dunraven 4212054 110.50 LIBR 1000 411259 341 101000

48586 73 Westmart Building Center 2,077.55
11/27/21 Street Repairs 7.59 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
11/27/21 Street Supplies 1,046.02 STREET 1000 430200 220 101000
11/27/21 Street Machinery&EquipmentRent 910.00 STREET 1000 430200 533 101000
11/27/21 Parks Supplies 76.92 PARKS 1000 460430 220 101000
11/27/21 Rec. Dept Supplies 37.02 REC 1000 460440 220 101000

48587 3242 Fisher"s Technology 8.39
966872 11/24/21 copier maintenance fee 8.39 FINADM 1000 410510 356 101000
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48591 2546 Century Link QCC 11.29
11/24/21 long dist chg 406-646-7600 11.29 DISPAT 2850 420750 345 101000

48592 2813 Century Link 1,553.47
11/19/21 E911 Viper 255-9710 1,001.66 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
11/19/21 E911 Viper 255-9712 26.98 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
11/19/21 E911 Viper 646-5170 113.54 E911 2850 420750 345 101000
11/19/21 Alarm Lines 646-5185 92.78 TWNHLL 1000 411250 345 101000
11/19/21 Police - 646-7600 318.51 POLICE 2850 420750 345 101000

48593 1514 Verizon Wireless 983.18

21 Smartphones

5 laptops
11/20/21 640-0108, Police 37.29 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-0121 Laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-0141 Street SP 37.29 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/21 640-0159 Street SP 37.29 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/21 640-0606 911 Dispatch 37.29 911 2850 420750 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1103, Operator SP 37.29 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1460, Library Dir, SP 37.29 LIBRAR 2220 460100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1461, S & W operator, SP 37.29 SEWER 5310 430600 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1462, S & W Super, SP 37.29 WATER 5210 430500 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1463, Deputy PSS, SP Sspnd 37.29 PARKS 1000 460430 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1472, Ops Mgr, SP 37.29 ADMIN 1000 410210 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1676, Rec Coor, SP 37.29 REC 1000 460440 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1754, COP, SP 37.29 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1755, Police 37.29 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1756, Police 37.29 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1757, Police 37.29 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1758, Police, SP 37.29 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-1759, Police 37.33 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-7547, Street SP 37.29 PARKS 1000 460430 345 101000
11/20/21 640-9074, PSS, SP 37.29 STREET 1000 430200 345 101000
11/20/21 640-2195 683 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-2551 COP laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 641-0184 686 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 641.0207 681 laptop 40.01 POLICE 1000 420100 345 101000
11/20/21 640-2354 Social Services 37.29 SOCSER 1000 450135 345 101000
11/20/21 640-2629 City Judge 37.29 COURT 1000 410360 345 101000
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48594 2822 ClearBlu Business Services 5,770.00

12/01/21 Town Hall 1,000.00 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000

12/01/21 Library 400.00 LIBES 1000 411259 357 101000

12/01/21 Trailhead Bldng. 260.00 TRLHED 1000 411256 350 101000

12/01/21 Povah 850.00 POVAH 1000 411255 350 101000

12/01/21 Chamber Bldng. 1,400.00 CHAMB 1000 411257 357 101000

12/01/21 Park Bathrooms 800.00 PARKS 1000 411253 357 101000

12/01/21 Dispatch Building 585.00 DSPTCH 1000 411258 398 101000

11/22/21 Hydro Jet Lateral line Povah 425.00 SEWER 5310 430600 357 101000

12/01/21 Jail Cell Cleaning 50.00 POLICE 1000 420100 357 101000
48602 151 Gallatin County WY TS/Compost 216.60

11/30/21 Household waste 216.60 PARKS 1000 460430 534 101000
48603 171 Montana Food Bank Network 459.83

AOR-24981 11/11/21 Food Bank supplies 459.83 HELP 7010 450135 220 101000
48604 3330 Sam Mouldenauer 41.72

11/18/21 CDL Testing 41.72 STREET 1000 430200 870 101000
48605 3298 Dallen Griffel 179.99

11/22/21 Uniform - Boots 179.99* STREET 1000 430200 226 101000
48606 3003 Kyle Tanner 46.46

11/18/21 Stamps-Planboard,DRG,SgnprmtTc 46.46 BULDNG 1000 420531 220 101000
48607 3309 AQUAPRO 2,386.42

21062 09/13/21 Pickup/deliver hydromatic pump 100.00 SEWER 5310 430600 212 101000

21076 11/11/21 2-enviro solve 6gal pail 670.78* SEWER 5310 430600 220 101000

21026 08/05/21 2" meter & digpulseout-disc 1,383.00 WATER 5210 430500 251 101000

21067 10/05/21 2" e-coder R900i V4 pit us gal 232.64 WATER 5210 430500 212 101000
48608 3241 Bridger Analytical Lab 392.00

2111358 11/23/21 Total coliform/E.coli bacteri 84.00* WATER 5210 430500 357 101000

2111316 11/19/21 Total coliform/E.coli 280.00* WATER 5210 430500 357 101000

2112003 12/01/21 11/21 Bacteria repeat Colifor 28.00* WATER 5210 430500 357 101000
48609 3315 IAS EnviroChem 900.00

2106397 11/16/21 Chloride,Nitrogen,Alkalinity 900.00* WATER 5210 430500 357 101000
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48610 379 Energy Laboratories, Inc 327.00

437184 11/17/21 Well#4PWS Radionuclidestest 327.00* WATER 5210 430500 357 101000
48611 3212 Mike"s Mobile Auto and Diesel 200.00

99 11/12/21 F250 plow repaired 200.00 STREET 1000 430200 361 101000
48612 1743 DiJulio Displays, Inc. 732.29

9522 11/09/21 8-6"powercords,2ropelight,2end 732.29 PARKS 1000 460430 221 101000
48613 2854 Mountain Alarm 366.45

2604163 11/19/21 labor&Parts Alarm systmTwnhl 366.45 TWNHLL 1000 411250 357 101000
48614 3030 Irma Vazquez 38.78

11/17/21 1tems for Cooking class 38.78 RECREA 1000 460440 220 101000
48615 999999 DANIEL PUENTE FLORES, JR. 400.00

11/16/21 RestitutionDisbrsmnt-Costanzo 400.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
48616 999999 SUN VALLEY SKI EDUCATION 2,150.00

11/17/21 refund Povah rental-dotonosnow 1,800.00 POVAH 1000 361200 101000

11/17/21 refund cleanding deposit nosno 350.00 POVAH 2210 214001 101000
48617 1089 Gallatin County Treasurer 5.00

RRG16671 11/01/21 RRG16671 TV District 5.00 POLICE 1000 420100 870 101000
48618 2507 Silvertip Pharmacy 90.18

111721-01 11/17/21 Pharmacy voucher 25.96 HELP 7010 450135 358 101000

100521-01 10/05/21 Pharmacy voucher 64.22 HELP 7010 450135 358 101000
48619 3233 Safeguard Business Systems 737.18

34762498 11/16/21 Utility Billing Postcards 368.59 WATER 5210 430570 220 101000

34762498 11/16/21 Utility Billing Postcards 368.59 SEWER 5310 430670 220 101000
48620 1864 Loomis Family Limited 117.60

11/10/21 gas can 10.96 PARKS 1000 460430 231 101000

11/10/21 91 F350 fuel 36.64 PARKS 1000 460430 231 101000

110921-01 11/09/21 Fuel Voucher 35.00* HELP 7010 450135 231 101000

111621-01 11/16/21 Fuel Voucher 35.00* HELP 7010 450135 231 101000



12/703/21
14:56:38

For the Accounting Period: 12/21

... Over spent expenditure

TOWN OF WEST YELLOWSTONE
Claim Approval List

Page: 6 of 8
Report 1D: AP100

Claim Vendor #/Name/ Document $/ Disc $ Cash

Check Invoice #/Inv Date/Description Line $ PO # Fund Org Acct Object Proj Account
48621 3115 Spiffy Biffy 725.00

11/23/21 PortaPottyTennisCrts 8/21-11/2 725.00* PARKS 1000 460430 357 101000
48622 2099 Quick Print of West Yellowstone 59.00

15543 11/23/21 Court Fine Cards(1000) 59.00 COURT 1000 410360 321 101000
48623 999999 CHENGYU HSU 95.00

12/01/21 Exonerated bond overpayment 95.00 COURT 7469 212401 101000
48624 547 WY Chamber of Commerce 2,500.00

22-04 11/23/21 NAIFC Advance of funds 22-04 2,500.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
48625 2977 Staples Credit Plan 196.49

2945950791 10/14/21 zoning permit labels 13.99 BULDNG 1000 420531 220 101000

2948576431 10/19/21 copypaper ,calcribbon,batte 62.46 FINADM 1000 410510 220 101000

2955468031 10/29/21 Office & cleaning supplies 120.04 POLICE 1000 420230 220 101000
48626 1454 Bozeman Chronicle/Big Sky 2,000.00

175994 11/30/21 CastingPondBids 300.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000

167166 11/18/21 Job Announcement EquipOperator 850.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000

171925 11/18/21 Job Announcement EquipOperator 850.00 ADMIN 1000 410210 327 101000
48627 1061 Lane and Associates 134.60

8903 11/22/21 Drug Test Not DOT Random(2) 134.60 ADMIN 1000 410210 351 101000
48628 2253 Gallatin County Election 2,058.02

11/02/21 Municipal Election Expenses 2,058.02 ELECTI 1000 410600 321 101000
48629 2500 Black Mountain Productions 2,514.50

21-02 1 11/23/21 TotalAmountAdvancedMusicPark 11,907 .47 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000

21-02 2 11/23/21 TotalAmountAdvancedMusicPark -3,750.00 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000

21-02 3 11/23/21 TotalAmountAdvancedMusicPark -5,642.97 MAP 2101 410130 398 101000
48630 3338 The Wrap Agency 6,565.00

3092 10/21/21 Train Car phase 1 Museum Side 6,565.00 LEGIS 1000 410100 870 101000
48631 3335 MLEA c/o DCI 500.00

20671 07/30/21 Training Dispatch Slezack,Sull 500.00 DSPTCH 1000 420160 380 101000
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48632 3306 Jon Simms 804.16
12/03/21 Mileage for Use of own truck 804.16* STREET 1000 430200 370 101000
48633 3254 USDA Forest Service 834.77
011107AC13 11/30/21 Special use - Water 632.03* WATER 5210 430500 335 101000
011107AC13 11/30/21 Special use - Sewer 202.74 SEWER 5310 430600 335 101000
48634 3329 Shane Brown 43.80
11/11/21 CDL Test 43.80 STREET 1000 430200 380 101000
# of Claims 48 Total: 79,174.56
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1000 General Fund

101000 CASH $39,222.36
2101 Marketing & Promotions (MAP)

101000 CASH $5,014.50
2210 Parks & Recreation

101000 CASH $350.00
2220 Library

101000 CASH $37.29
2850 911 Emergency

101000 CASH $1,509.27
5210 Water Operating Fund

101000 CASH $4,984.40
5310 Sewer Operating Fund

101000 CASH $5,191.56
7010 Social Services/Help Fund

101000 CASH $620.01
7202 TBID Agency Fund

101000 CASH $21,107.17
7458 Court Surcharge HB176

101000 CASH $245.00
7467 MT Law Enforcement Academy (MLEA)

101000 CASH $260.00
7469 City Court - Judge Jent

101000 CASH $495.00
7699 Victims Assistance Program

101000 CASH $138.00

Total: $79,174.56



WEST YELLOWSTONE TOWN COUNCIL
Town Council Meeting
November 16, 2021

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Jerry Johnson, Brad Schmier, Travis Watt, Brian Benike,
and Jeff Mathews

OTHERS PRESENT: Town Manager Dan Walker, Finance Director Lanie Gospodarek, Public
Services Superintendent Jon Simms, Chief of Police Todd Richardson, Council Members Elect
Lisa Giffith and Jeff McBirnie

The meeting is called to order by Mayor Jerry Johnson 5:30 PM in the Town Hall, 440
Yellowstone Avenue, West Yellowstone, Montana.

Portions of the meeting are being recorded. Due to the worldwide pandemic caused by COVID-
19, the meeting is being broadcast over the internet using a program called Zoom.
